No. 8, S.]

[Published March 31, 1949.

CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to amend 85.91 (3) and to create 85.395 of the statutes, relating to reckless driving and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.395 of the statutes is created to read:

85.395 RECKLESS DRIVING. It shall be unlawful for any person to operate any vehicle upon a highway carelessly and heedlessly, in willful or wanton disregard of the rights or safety of himself or others, or without due caution and circumspection, or in a manner so as to endanger or be likely to endanger the property, life, or limb of any person, or without due regard to the traffic, surface, width of the highway and any other condition of whatever nature then existing.

SECTION 2. 85.91 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.91 (3) Any person violating any provision of sections 85.13, 85.135, 85.14 (1), 85.395, 85.40 (1) (c), (d), (e), (f) and (2) (a) and (b) and (3), 85.81 and 85.83 shall be punished, in addition to any other penalty provided by law, by a fine not to exceed \$100 or by imprisonment in the county or municipal jail for not more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. For the second or each subsequent conviction within one year thereafter such person shall be punished by a fine not to exceed \$200 or by such imprisonment not to exceed one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 29, 1949.